
..
~ ;;r<lti'

~~cfit cfit4icl4,
Office of the Principal Commissioner,

a#tr#rel 31<natal f@Ur 31lg#a1u
Central GST, Commissionerate- Ahmedabad South, ·,

q]ft 7ifs 3Fara1$l 31zn1II 3so9
I •

4th Floor, GST Bhavan, 380015

cnr.'fi". STC/4-01/O&A/16-17 DIN-20230664WSOOOOOOB68A

~~r cfi'l" c=rrt'Rsr: Date of Order: 22.6.2023
~~cfi'l" c=rrt'Rsr: Date of Issue : 22.6.2023

cf_clro'~ /Passed by: Shri Shravan Ram, JOINT COMMISSIONER
************************************************************
'l/1f~T ef.Jorder-In-Original No.: 03/CGST/Ahmd-South/JC/SR/2023-24
************************************************************
zrg fa 3 zuf@a zii st fray fscr (fg zr 32r sh fan zrnr ,3r# jscr
c4fctaa1a ~ <fi" fi:nl fa:r:~™ cfi'I" crrral" i I

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is
sent.

zffe al{ zrfRa a 3mgr vazj at 3rig 3era mar &, at a sa 3mer a fasr
3mrar 33r4tr (a4tr u@) tr #lg€l sac 3riarar$l 31nary5 at us3 r I r r
lra.i'r.-4 -at ~ a aar I 3'i:fii ~ tfa.-TcfiR tr{ 3-TI?;~f~~ .w:rcIT .w:rcIT 3* sJcFi

c;:_qm~~ cfi'I" ctRl'N * atms ail a(fa #t sciaf I 5R U 2.00 -/Ra
cfiT -zIr1rag 2yea fea ar @tar aRr I

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this Order may appeal against this order
in Form S.T.4 to Commissioner (Appeals), Central GST, Central GST Bhavan, Near
Government Polytechnic, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad -15 within sixty days from date of
its communication. The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs.2.00-/ only.

3#a 3r# at feii ii ur vi .m:r.i'r.-4 i# atf #r a# a@z 1 3w #@tr 3ua gIce
)~ (f.i'l4J-tlcte>l'I ,2001 a fGrzrm 3 # 3uiii # 3gar 3r4ha4di3ii sicarr saran far Gr#
~ I $flcfif!lt4 f.i'la-;;:iffiffia at +iacr f4nr sr •
The Appeal should be filed in form No. S.T.4 in duplicate. It should be filed by the
appellants in accordance with provisions of Rule 3 of the Central Excise (Appeals)
Rules, 2001. It shall be accompanied with the following:
3'i:fii ~ cfi'I" IDci' I
Copy of the aforesaid appeal.

~cfi'I" CJ >ITci4T )3tf'H * 'Q'cll 33n2r # ~J-tlfuic'l gaff aft afgu fa faser 3r#
cfi'I" ~ i cm 3#a 3nr # 3r 4fe f6# 5 2.00 -/cfiT o-4141c>l4 ~ Tc:cfic Jlq~',Q' 'c>l"JTf

staraf I
Two copies of the Decision (one of which at least shall be certified copy of the order
appealed against) or copy of the said Order bearing a court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00/-.

sr 3n2r a faar 3gr3rf di era # 7.5o sei era vi sauicar mar far & 3rzrar

vicar srzi fr sic # islR ii faar ? 3umr d#arra 3rfl #t sr raar & l
An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeal) on payment
of 7 .5% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

~/Reference : cflRUT~aTI'~tfiT.zj' , STC/4-0l/O&A/16-17 dated 7.3.2017 M/s Young Mens
Christian Association, Sarkhej Gandhinagar Highway, Ahmedabad-380015.



Brief facts of the case:­

M/s Young Mens Christian Association, Ahmedabad were registered

with Service tax in Ahmedabad Service Tax Commissionerate as a provider of

services· under the category of "Membership Club or Association Service", as

defined in Section (25aa) of Section 65 of the Finance Act, 1994. Taxability of

services provided by Membership clubs to their members was in dispute and

the matter was first agitated by Ranchi Club Ltd before the Hon'ble High Court

of Jharkhand at Ranchi. Vide judgment dated 15.03.2012, reported in 2012

(26) STR 401 (Jhar), the Hon'ble Jharkhand High Court held that in view of

mutuality, if club provides any service to its members, it is not a service by one

legal entity to another and is not liable to Service tax. Three Clubs from

Ahmedabad, namely Sports Club of Gujarat Limited, Rajpath Club Limited and

Karnavati Club Limited, filed identical petitions in the Hon'ble High Court of

Gujarat praying for declaring Section 65(25a), Section 65(105) (zzze) and

Section 66 of the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1994 as incorporated/amended by the

Finance Act, 2005, to the extent that the said provisions purport to levy service

tax in respect of services purportedly provided by the petitioner club to its
members, as being ultra vires, beyond the legislative competence of the

Parliament, unconstitutional, illegal and void. In this regard, they relied on the

judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand supra. These petitions were

allowed by the Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat, vide the decision reported in

2013 (13) STR 645 in effect, upholding the findings of Jharkhand High Court.

Following the decision of the Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat supra, the Noticee

filed five claims for refund of service tax paid by them for the Members Club

Association service and as there was no stay against the operation of the High

Court order, they were allowed the refund of service tax total amounting to Rs

1,94,79,720/- under five different Orders passed by the jurisdictional Deputy

Commissioner, as listed below:

Order-In-Original No. Period Amount of Rejected (Rs )
refund being time
sanctioned barred
(Rs)

STC/Ref/ 161/HCV/YMCA/DIV October, 33,13,096/­
III/15-16 dated 25.02.2016 2015 to
passed by the Deputy December,
Commissioner, Service Tax 2015
Division III, Ahmedabad.
STC/Ref/ 141/HCV/YMCA/DIV July, 2015 25,68,919/­
III/15-16 dated 10.02.2016 to
passed by the Deputy September,
Commissioner, Service Tax 2015
Division III, Ahmedabad.
STC/Ref/ 140 /HCV/YMCA/DIV April, 2015 61, 79, 786/­
III/15-16 dated 11.02.2016 to June,
passed by the Deputy 2015

Page 2 of4



Commissioner, Service Tax
Division III, Ahmedabad.
STC/Ref/ 135/HCV/YMCA/DIV April, 2014 47,52,254/­ 64,67,363
III/15-16 dated 05.02.2016 to March,
passed by the Deputy 2015
Commissioner, Service Tax
Division III, Ahmedabad.
STC/Ref/51/H C 2009-10 to 26, 65, 665/­ 9,11,95,653/­
Verma/DC/DIV III/15-16 2013-14
dated 09.09.2015 passed by
the Deputy Commissioner,
Service Tax Division III,
Ahmedabad.
Total 1,94,79,720 9,76,63,016

However, since the department did not accept the judgment of the

Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat supra, an SLP No. 24977/2013 was filed in the

Hon'ble Supreme Court. (It was connected to Appeal Civil No. 7497 of 2012 as

per the Court web site). A protective Show Cause Notice bearing No. STC/4-

01/O&A/ 16-17 dated 07.03.2017 was therefore, issued by the Additional

Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad, proposing to recover the amount of Rs

1,94,79,720/-, erroneously refunded to the Noticee. As the demand could be

adjudicated only after the outcome of the above SLP is known, the case was

kept in Call Book. The Hon'ble Supreme Court, vide judgment reported in 2019

(29) G.S.T L 545 (S.C), in the case of State of West Bengal Vs Calcutta Club

Limited and others, decided various appeals including the subject appeal, filed

by the Revenue and decided the cases against the appellants. On the basis of

the above, this Show Cause Notice was ordered to be taken out of Call Book on

18.12.2020, for adjudication.

A personal hearing was offered to the Noticee and Shri Pravin

Dhandhariya, C.A, appeared on 25.05.2023 and reiterated the written reply of

19.12.2022, wherein essentially, the Noticee contended that the Ground of

Mutuality has already been decided by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in their

favour in the case of State of West Bengal & Ors Vs Calcutta Club Limited and

hence, the Show Cause Notice against the refund sanctioned requires to be

vacated.

Discussion and findings:-

I have carefully gone through the facts of this case. I have also

considered the submissions of the Noticee, given in writing as well as during

the personal hearing held on 25.05.2023.

The main issue involved in this case, namely that of taxability of

services provided by membership clubs to its members has been decided by the

apex Court in favour of the clubs and against the revenue. The paragraphs 84

Page 2 of 4



and 85 of the judgment in the case of State of West Bengal Vs Calcutta Club
Limited reported in 2019 (29) G.S.T L 545 (S.C), is reproduced below:

"84. We are therefore of the view that the Jharkhand High Court and the
Gujarat High Court are correct in their view of the law infollowing Young Men's
Indian Association (supra). We are also of the view that from 2005 onwards, the
Finance Act of 1994 does not purport to levy Service Tax on members' clubs in
the incorporatedform.

85. The appeals of the Revenue are, there/ore dismissed. Writ Petition
(Civil) No. 321 of 2017 is allowed in terms of prayer (i) therein. Consequently,
show cause notices, demand notices and other action taken to levy and collect
Service Taxfrom incorporated members' clubs are declared to be void and of no
effect in law".

In view of the findings of Hon'ble Supreme Court, the Noticee being a

Members Club, the services provided to its members is not taxable and the

refund sanctioned was correct in law. In view of my above findings, I hereby
pass the following Order:

ORDER

I hereby order to vacate the demand raised in the Show Cause Notice F.
No. STC/4-01/O&A4/16-17 dated 07.03.2017, issued by the Additional
Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

(Shravan Ram)
Joint Commissioner,

Central GST,
Ahmedabad South.

@e0 [€ PosT
F. No. STC/04-01/ O&A/ 16-17.

To
M/s Young Mens Christian Association,
Sarkhej Gandhinagar Highway,
Ahmedabad 380 015.

Copy to:

Date: - 22.06.2023

1. The Principal Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad South.
2. The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax, Division-VIII, Ahmedabad South.
3. The Deputy/Asstt. Commissioner, Central Tax, TAR Section, HQ,

Ahmedabad South.
4. The Superintendent, Central Tax AR- , Div.-VIII, Ahmedabad South5The Superintendent, Central Tax, Systems HQ, Ahmedabad South for
uploading on the website

6. Guard file.

Page 2 of4


